

63933-1

639331

No. 63933-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MAX B. SPRAGUE and KRISTA SPRAGUE,

Appellants,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

Appeal from King County Superior Court
Honorable James Cayce, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John P. Zahner
Attorneys for Appellants,
Max B. Sprague and Krista Sprague

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
(206) 447-4400

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT -9 AM 9:21

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION, ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR & ISSUES	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Assignment of Error.....	2
C. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.	2
1. Do Safeco’s all-risk policies before 2003 cover collapse?.....	2
2. The policies before 2003 contain a construction defect exclusion and a rot exclusion, but both exclusions contain an ensuing loss clause. What is the proper interpretation of the ensuing loss clauses here?.....	2
3. If collapse is the result of construction defects or decay, and collapse is not excluded by the policies, does the collapse loss remain covered as a non-excluded ensuing loss?.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The deck piers.....	3
B. The policies before September 1, 2003.....	4
1. Collapse coverage.....	4
2. Construction defect exclusion.....	5
3. Rot exclusion.....	6
C. The policies after September 1, 2003.....	7
D. The discovery of collapse conditions.....	8
E. Safeco’s investigation.....	10
F. Safeco denies the claim.....	12
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Standards for Appellate Review and Insurance Policy Interpretation.....	12

B.	Safeco’s pre-2003 Policies Cover “Collapse.”	14
C.	This Court Should Reject Safeco’s Argument that the Policies Before 2003 Lacked “Additional Coverage” For Collapse.	18
D.	The Court Should Reject Safeco’s Argument that Collapse is Not Covered If It Is Caused by Construction Defects, Water Intrusion, or Decay.....	22
	1. The construction defect and rot exclusions contain an ensuing loss clause and collapse is a covered ensuing loss.....	22
	2. Safeco’s water damage exclusion is inapplicable.	27
	3. In the pre-2003 policies, Safeco does not define collapse or place any restrictions on what could cause the collapse. Consequently it is irrelevant to coverage if construction defects cause the collapse.....	28
E.	The Spragues Are Entitled To Recover Their Attorney Fees.	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Forest Lynn Homeowners Assoc.,
892 F. Supp. 1310 (W.D. Wash. 1995)..... 15, 19, 28

*Assurance Co. of America v. Wall & Associates LLC of
Olympia*,
379 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

Barash v. Ins. Co. of North America,
114 Misc. 2d 325 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1982) 16

Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.,
113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)..... 22, 24

Bowers v. Farmers Ins. Exchange,
99 Wn. App. 41, 991 P.2d 734 (2000)..... 13

Churchill v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
234 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (W.D.Wash. 2002)..... 14

Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Ward,
83 Wn.2d 353, 517 P.2d 966 (1974)..... 24

Dickson v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty,
77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970)..... 25, 26

Essex House v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.,
404 F. Supp. 978 (S.D.Ohio 1975) 17

Findlay v. United Pac. Ins. Co.,
129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996)..... 14

Frank Coluccio Const. Co., Inc. v. King County,
136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007)..... 14

*General American Transportation Corp. v. Sun Insurance
Office, Ltd.*,
369 F.2d 906 (6th Cir. 1966) 17

Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)..... 13, 21

McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)..... 13, 23

Mercer Place Condo Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000)..... passim

Millers Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Murrell,
362 S.W.2d 868 (Tex. App. 1962)..... 17

<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Zuver</i> , 110 Wn.2d 207, 750 P.2d 1247 (1988).....	13
<i>Olympic Steamship v. Centennial Ins.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	29
<i>Panorama Village Condominium Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs.</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....	15, 29
<i>Stanley v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 738, 747 P.2d 1091 (1988).....	13
<i>Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. v. Marine Office-</i> <i>Appleton & Cox Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Larsen</i> , 44 Wn. App. 529, 723 P.2d 8 (1986).....	21
<i>Wright v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004).....	13, 23

Other

Paula B. Tarr William S. Daskam IV Herbert J. Baumann Jr., <u>Insurance Coverage For Collapse Claims: Evolving Standards and Legal Theories</u> , 35 Tort & Ins. L.J. 57, 58 (1999).....	18
